DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection

	~~ .			
N/	894	.33	۱.۲	Şυ

FACILITY: BEVERAGE PARTS SOURCE LLC		SRN / ID: N7894		
LOCATION: 2701 MCILWRAITH, MUSKEGON HTS		DISTRICT: Grand Rapids		
CITY: MUSKEGON HTS		COUNTY: MUSKEGON		
CONTACT: John Sumners , President		ACTIVITY DATE: 02/09/2017		
STAFF: Chris Robinson	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR		
SUBJECT: The purpose of this inspection was to determine the facility's compliance status with Consent Order No. 17-2013 and PTI No. 344-07.				
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:				

AQD staff Chris Robinson (CR) and Kaitlyn DeVries (KD) were on-site to conduct a scheduled unannounced inspection on Thursday February 9, 2017. CR and KD arrived at Beverage Parts Source LLC (BPS) located at 2701 McIlwraith, Muskegon Heights, MI, at approximately 10:45 am. The facility appeared to be shut down (Image 1) and inactive for some time. CR knocked on the office door a couple of times with no response.

CR and KD proceeded to the company's other facility located at 2814 McCracken Street, Muskegon, Ml. AQD arrived at this location at approximately 11:00 am and met with John Sumners, president. CR and KD presented Mr. Sumners with business cards and informed him that AQD was there to follow-up with PTI No. 344-07 for their McIlwraith facility.

FACILITY DESCRIPTION

As of the last inspection, conducted on June 24, 2008, BPS sold and refurbished metal wire racking. The primary processes at the facility were repackaging and selling of the racking, as well as the burning off of powder coated paint for refurbishing. All shot blasting and powder-coating operations were conducted at other facilities. The facility had a rack burn-off oven that was permitted under PTI No. 344-07.

Based on discussions with Mr. Sumners on February 9, 2017 the facility on McIlwraith was permanently shut down approximately 3 years ago. The permitted burn-off oven is no longer connected to gas and parts have been sold. Mr. Sumners confirmed that the unit is not currently operational and he has no intentions of operating it in the future. In addition, Mr. Sumners is considering selling or razing the facility.

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION

- Consent Order No. 17-2013

BPS maintains an active consent order issued on 10/8/2013. Based on the stipulations of the consent order, BPS is required to maintain compliance with PTI No. 344-07. As long as BPS remains in compliance, the consent order may be terminated after two (2) years upon written request by Mr. Sumners. AQD informed Mr. Sumners that because he has not operated in approximately 3 years the facility appears to have remained in compliance and is therefore eligible to terminate their consent order upon written request. AQD also reminded Mr. Sumners of his obligation, per condition 20, to advise any purchaser or transferee of the existence of this consent order.

- PTI No. 344-07

At this time, AQD agrees that the facility is shut down. However, the exact status of the burn-off oven remains uncertain because AQD did not return to the company's McIlwraith facility to perform an inspection. Mr. Sumners indicated that in order to perform an inspection, AQD would have to make an appointment. AQD informed Mr. Sumners that considering the status of the facility, an inspection was not necessary at this time. In addition, the facility's permit (PTI No. 344-07) may be voided if Mr. Sumners provides a written request along with a statement, to AQD, indicating that the burn-off oven is not operational.

COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION

At this time AQD has not received any written request or correspondence from Mr. Sumners regarding termination of the facility's consent order or PTI, therefore, the facility's consent order and PTI remain active. Considering that the facility on McIlwraith Street has been shut down, the facility appears to be in compliance with Consent Order No. 17-2013 and PTI No. 344-07.



Image 1(BPS): 2701 McIlwraith

NAME

DATE <u>2/4/201</u>7

SUPERVISOR